501949947 06/10/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Vasileios "Bill" Zissimopoulos	04/09/2002
Jai Rawat	04/09/2002
John Marshall	04/15/2002

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	America Online, Inc.
Street Address:	22000 AOL Way
City:	Dulles
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20166

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7908227

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (202)408-4400

 Phone:
 2024084000

Email: murraym@finnegan.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Finnegan Henderson
Address Line 1: 901 New York Avenue, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001-4413

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10587.0863-00000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle Murray

Total Attachments: 2

source=America Online#page1.tif source=America Online#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028348 FRAME: 0243

OP \$40,00 7908227

Attorney Docket No. AOL0026 02-2090

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, <u>Vasileios "Bill" Zissimopoulos</u>, <u>Jai Rawat</u>, <u>and John Marshall</u>, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented certain new and useful improvements, as described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of Invention:	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SECURE ONLINI
	TRANSACTIONS

Filing Date: 05/01/2002 Serial No. 10/137,479

WHEREAS, America Online. Inc., having its principal place of business at 22000 AOL Way, Dulles, Virginia 20166 hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the said invention and application and in any Letters Patent which may be granted with regard to the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest in and to said invention, said application for United States Letters Patent and any Letters Patent which may be hereafter granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, including any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, revivals, prolongation, or extensions thereof, said interest to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNORS had this assignment and transfer not been made, for all time.

ASSIGNORS further agree that they will, without charge to said ASSIGNEE, but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, cooperate with ASSIGNEE in the prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as ASSIGNEE may lawfully request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said invention and improvement in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said ASSIGNEE, or ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS have hereunto signed their names to the assignment on the date indicated below.

B. Zioyonos	4/9/2002
VASILEIOS "BILL" ZISSIMOPOULOS	DATE ,
(Journ	4/9/2002
JAI RAWAT	DATÉ
JOHN MARSHALL	DATE

PATENT REEL: 028348 FRAME: 0244 Attorney Docket No. AOL0026 02-2090

	AS	SSIGNMEN	Τ		
"ASSIGNORS", nave is below-identified applica	eios "Bill" Zissimopoulos nvented certain new an ntion for United States Le METHOD AND AF TRANSACTIONS	etters Patent:	FOR SECU	RE ONLINE	
Filing Date:	05/01/2002	Serial No.	10/137,4	79	
ODOO WHEREAS, America	Online, Inc., having its after referred to as "AS" ention and application a	principal pla SIGNEE", is o and in any Lei	ace of busines desirous of acc tters Patent wh	s at 22000 AC juiring the entir ich may be gra	OL Way, Dulles, e right, title, and nted with regard
NOW, THEREFORE, other good and valuable presents does sell, a assigns, all right, title. Patent and any Letter countries throughout substitutions, convers and enjoyed by said AASSIGNORS@had thi	TO ALL WHOM IT MA's le consideration, ASSIG ssign, and transfer unit, and interest in and to a Patent which may be the world, including lons, reissues, revivals, SSIGNEED as fully and a assignment and transfer.	o the said At said invention thereafter grain divisions protongation, a exclusively a fer not been made and the said and t	SSIGNEE, and application, said application, said application, applicat	ASSIGNEE'S ation for United time in the United ontinuetions in thereof, said in the been held and the Deen held and the	succestors and OStates Letters ed States and all whole or part, iterest to be held d enjoyed by said
ASSIGNORS further expense, cooperate verity, acknowledge, the reissue thereof, a as ASSIGNEED maimprovement in any successors and assigneed.	agree that they will, with ASSIGNEE in the pand deliver all such furth and instruments of assign y lawfully request, to and all countries, and as.	ithout charge prosecution of ther papers, it nment and tra obtain or ma to vest title	to said ASSII I said applicati ncluding applic ansfer thereof, aintain Letters thereto in said	GNEED, but at on and/or applications for Letter and will perform Patent for so ASSIGNEED,	rs Paterit and for n such other acts id invertion and or ASSIGNEE'S
IN TESTIMONY WHE date indicated below.	EREOF, ASSIGNORSO	have hereun	to signed their	names to the a	ssigninejir on ve
VASILEIOS BILL ZI	SSIMOPOULOS	C	ATE		
JAI RAWAT			ATE	name a de distribuito	
1 a d h	0 0 0	4/15	5/2002		
JOHN MARSHALL			ÄTE		

PATENT REEL: 028348 FRAME: 0245

RECORDED: 06/10/2012